

No. 12-374

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHOLASTIC BOOK CLUBS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RICHARD H. ROBERTS,
COMMISSIONER OF REVENUE SERVICES,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Tennessee Court of Appeals

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

GEORGE S. ISAACSON*
DAVID W. BERTONI
BRANN & ISAACSON
184 Main Street
Lewiston, ME 04240
(207) 786-3566
gisaacson@brannlaw.com
dbertoni@brannlaw.com
**Counsel of Record*

November 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|----------|
| I. WHILE CHILDREN CANNOT ORDER BOOKS FROM SCHOLASTIC WITHOUT ADULT HELP, SUCH ASSISTANCE DOES NOT CREATE A “SUBSTANTIAL NEXUS” BECAUSE IT IS NOT UNDERTAKEN ON BEHALF OF SCHOLASTIC | 1 |
| II. THE LOWER COURT’S BLURRING OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE PHYSICAL PRESENCE REQUIREMENT IS A REAL ISSUE OF NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE... | 6 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|------------|
| CONSTITUTION | |
| Commerce Clause of Article I, Section 8, cl. 3 of the United States Constitution | 1, 2, 6, 7 |
| CASES | |
| <i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)..... | 8 |
| <i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)..... | 4, 6, 7 |
| <i>St. Tammany Parish Tax Collector v. Barnesandnoble.com</i> , 481 F. Supp. 2d 575 (E.D. La. 2007) | 3 |
| <i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Farr</i> , 2012 WL 259979 (2012) | 1, 7 |
| <i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960)..... | 3, 7 |
| <i>Standard Pressed Steel Co. v. Washington Dept. of Revenue</i> , 419 U.S. 560 (1975)..... | 3 |
| <i>Tyler Pipe Indus., Inc. v. Washington State Dept. of Revenue</i> , 483 U.S. 232 (1987)..... | 3 |
| <i>Vernonia School Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)..... | 1 |
